BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 232-135-502
Issue 2, February 1981
TOUCH-TONE®
STATION TEST CIRCUIT (SD-1 A 199)
TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS
USING KS-21715 L1 OSCILLATOR

either a locking or a nonlocking type. In order to
differentiate between the two types of keys, the
use of the locking type key shall be identified by
the words "operate" and "release" and the use of
a nonlocking type key shall be identified by the
word "depress" in the ACTION column. For more
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 232-135-502
detailed information about the TTP and its operation,
refer to Section 232-130-301.
1.07 Lettered Steps: A letter a, b, c, etc,
added to a step number in Parts 3 and 4
of this section indicates an action which may or
may not be required depending on local conditions.
The condition under which a lettered step or a
series of lettered steps should be made is given in
the ACTION column, and all steps governed by
the same condition are designated by the same
letter within a test. Where a condition does not
apply, all steps designated by that letter should
be omitted.
2. APPARATUS
2.01 The following equipment is required to
complete these tests.
(a) KS-21715 L1 Oscillator (Precision).
(b) Testing cord, W2W cord, 10 feet long,
equipped with a 310 plug, 360B and 360C
tools (2W17C cord).
(c) A No. 48, combination 7/32- and 1/4-inch hex
double-end socket wrench, or No. 32, l/4-inch
socket wrench and screwdriver for adjusting
1653-type inductors.
(d) Resistor, 11,000 ohms, one-half watt.
(e) Four testing cords, 893 cord, 3 feet or greater
in length, equipped with two 360A tools
(1 W13A cord) and two KS-6278 connecting clips.
Insulate KS-6278 connecting clips with 108 cord
tip (insulation tubing).
(f) KS-14510 L1, volt-ohm-milliammeter (VOM).
(g) KS-14510 L3 test leads (one red and one
black), each test lead equipped with an
alligator clip at one end and a connector at the
other end. Insulate alligator clip with 108 cord
tip insulated tubing.
STEP ACTION
1 At telephone set on TTP­
Operate ACCESS TRUNK 1 key.
2
Page 2
Lift handset off-hook, or operate TRFR key
at TEL CKT on TTP if using headset.
(h) Screwdrivers KS-6854, 0.140 inch, for adjusting
potentiometers and 1653-type. inductors.
(i) A 158A adapter extender board used to bring
out circuit packs containing controls that
require adjustment.
Caution: When making connections
to terminals on test circuit terminal
strip B, care should be taken that
one terminal is not shorted to another.
One . method to prevent shorting is to
connect a 30 Mueller Minigator clip
(insulated by a 32 Mueller insulator)
to the selected terminal and to make
the regular connection to the other
end of the 30 Mueller Minigator clip.
3. PREPARATION
3.01 The TOUCH-TONE station test circuit has
no network terminals, no group and member
number. A specific circuit must be accessed through